sum bonus payment of fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) less applicable payroll taxes and 

withholdings required by law.Effective the first regular payroll period following ratification, 

all bargaining unit employees who are employed as of the date of ratification shall 

receive a one-time, lump sum bonus payment of one thousand six hundred dollars 

($1,600.00) less applicable payroll taxes and withholdings required by law. Such bonus 

payment will be prorated to each bargaining unit employee's standard regular hours. 

Section X: At management’s sole discretion, a nurse may be designated as a charge nurse for